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VIA UPS OVERNIGHT MAIL 

August 5, 1999 
Eugene P. Maney, IBT Local 813 Trustee 
225 Park Avenue South 
New York, NY 10003 
Re: Proposed Charges against Former Local 813 

Members Michael A. Mirabello, Michael 
Generoso, Jr., and Vincent Generoso 

Board Members: 
Grant Crandall, Esq. 

Crandall, Pyles & Haviland 
1021 Quarrier Street 

Charleston, WV 25301 
Frederick B. Lacey, Esq. 

LeBoeuf, Lamb. Greene & MacRae 
One Riverfront Plaza 

Newark, NJ 07102-5490 
William H. Webster. Esq. 

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 
1825 Eye Street, NW. Suite 1100 

Washington, DC 20006 

Dear Mr. Maney: 
Enclosed are the Independent Review Board (IRB) report and 

accompanying exhibits concerning the above-referenced former Local 
813 members. This report is forwarded to you for appropriate 
action under Section G, paragraphs (d) and (e) of the March 14, 
1989 Consent Order entered in United States v. IBT. 88 Civ. 4486 
(S.D.N.Y.). Upon review of the report, if you deem it appropriate, 
charges under Article XIX of the IBT Constitution should be filed. 
If you do so, you have sixty days within which to hold a hearing 
and to forward a final written report to the IRB. If you decide to 
reject the IRB's recommendation, you must provide a written 
explanation with the specific reasons for failing to do so. Within 
seven days of receipt of this letter, please inform the IRB of the 
actions planned. Copies of hearing transcripts should be furnished 
to the IRB and to the Chief Investigator. Thank you for your 
cooperation in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Members of the 
Independent Review Board 

By: 

Enclosures 
Johjrf J. ^Cronin, Jr. 
Administrator 

cc: Michael A. Mirabello, Michael Generoso, Jr., and 
Vincent Generoso, w/Exhibits 

Richard A. Wilsker, Esq., w/Exhibits 
Members of the General Executive Board, w/o Exhibits 
Patrick J. Szymanski, Esq., w/Exhibits 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 



TO: Local 813 Trustee 
FROM: Members of the Independent Review Board 
RE: Proposed Charges Against Former Local 813 Members Michael 

A. Mirabello, Michael Generoso, Jr. and Vincent Generoso 
DATE: August 5, 1999 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below 
report to the Local 813 Trustee for the purpose of initiating 
charges against former Local 813 members Michael A. Mirabello 
("Mirabello"), Michael Generoso, Jr. ("Generoso, Jr.") and Vincent 
Generoso ("V. Generoso").' 

It appears that Mirabello brought reproach upon the IBT 
by being a Local 813 member and collecting union benefits when he 
was an employer ineligible for union membership. Mirabello is an 
owner and President of Associated Livery Service ("Associated") 
which has a collective bargaining agreement with Local 813. 
Mirabello was a Local 813 member until he resigned his union 
membership in order to avoid appearing for an IRB sworn 
examination. It appears that Mirabello, who signed the most recent 
collective bargaining agreement on behalf of Associated, violated 
Article XIV, Section 3 of the IBT Constitution which provides, 
among other things, that each IBT member "authorizes his Local 
Union to act as his exclusive bargaining representative with full 

' Mirabello, Generoso, Jr. and V. Generoso had each been a 
member of Local 1034 which merged into Local 813 on May 1, 1998. 
On August 4, 1997, the IRB recommended that Local 1034 be placed 
into trusteeship based upon a pattern of the Local entering into 
sham collective bargaining agreements in which owners and 
employers were permitted to become Local members. On August 20, 
1997, the IBT placed Local 1034 into trusteeship. 



and exclusive power to execute agreements with his employer 
governing terms and conditions of employment . . .." As an owner, 
no such delegation could be made. 

By his conduct, it appears that as a member who was an 
employer, Mirabello brought reproach upon the IBT and violated his 
membership oath by maintaining a sham membership in violation of 
Article XIV, Section 3, Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, 
Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution. 

It also appears that former Local 813 members Generoso, 
Jr. and V. Generoso brought reproach upon the IBT by maintaining 
sham Local 813 memberships and receiving union benefits to which 
they did not appear to be entitled. Although Generoso, Jr. and V. 
Generoso were listed on Local 813 records as employed at Associated 
and they appear to have received benefits under the collective 
bargaining agreement, they do not appear to have worked for 
Associated. On April 30, 1999, IRB sworn examination notices were 
sent to Generoso, Jr. and V. Generoso. Each resigned his Local 813 
membership in order to avoid appearing for an IRB sworn 
examination. 

By their conduct, it appears that Generoso, Jr. and V. 
Generoso each brought reproach upon the IBT and violated his 
membership oath by maintaining a sham membership in violation of 
Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) 
of the IBT Constitution. 

These matters were referred to the IRB by the Local 813 
Investigations Officer. 
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II. SUMMARY 

Mirabello, who has been an IBT member since at least 
1976, is an owner and the President of Associated. (Exs. 1-3; Ex. 
4 at 39-40) Associated is located at 2625 Harway Avenue in 
Brooklyn, New York. (Ex. 4 at 12) At least two other companies are 
also located at that address: Pyramid Funeral Service of Brooklyn 
("Pyramid") and Peter C. LaBella Funeral Home ("LaBella"). (Ex. 4 
at 6, 12-13) Associated, Pyramid and LaBella share office space at 
2625 Harway Avenue. (Ex. 4 at 13-14)^ 

Associated and Pyramid have collective bargaining 
agreements with Local 813. (Exs. 10-12) On behalf of Associated, 
Mirabello appears to have signed the Local 1034 collective 
bargaining agreement effective from January 29, 1996 to January 28, 
1999. (Ex. lO)^ Mirabello is listed on a 1997 filing Associated 
made with the New York Department of State as the President of the 
company. (Ex. 3) In his May 1999 sworn examination, the dispatcher 
for Pyramid, which shares an office with Associated, described 
Mirabello as an owner of Associated. (Ex. 4 at 13-14; 39-40) 

Associated, Pyramid and LaBella appear to have ties to 
Michael Generoso, Sr., who has been reported to be a Capo in the 
Genovese La Cosa Nostra ("LCN") Family. In October 1997, Michael 
Generoso, Sr., pled guilty to conspiracy to commit extortion and 

3 Joseph C. Mule ("Mule"), who was a Local 813 member until 
he resigned his membership in order to avoid appearing for a 
sworn examination, is an owner of Pyramid and the President and 
Secretary of Pyramid. (Ex. 4 at 8; Exs. 5-9) 

^ As noted above, on May 1, 1998 Local 1034 merged into 
Local 813. 
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was sentenced to twenty-one months incarceration and three years 
supervised release, the first thirty months to be house detention 
subject to monitoring. (Exs. 13-14) Prior to his incarceration, 
Michael Generoso, Sr., frequented the 2625 Harway Avenue location. 
(Ex. 4 at 31) 

It appears that Michael Generoso signed a collective 
bargaining agreement dated October 1981 between Local 1034 and 
Pyramid. (Ex. 15)^ On behalf of Pyramid, Michael Generoso, Sr.'s 
former son-in-law, Joseph Graziano, signed two collective 
bargaining agreements covering the years 1983-1986 and 1986-1989. 
(Exs. 16-17)3 

In addition, Generoso, Jr. and V. Generoso, the sons of 
Michael Generoso, Sr., became Local 1034 members in February 1988 
reportedly employed at Associated. (Exs. 18-19; Ex. 4 at 33) In 
1995, as Secretary/Treasurer and Vice President, respectively, 
Generoso, Jr. and V. Generoso signed an Amendment to the 
Certificate of Incorporation designating LaBella. (Ex. 20) 

As discussed below, it does not appear that Generoso, Jr. 
and V. Generoso are employed at Associated. (Ex. 4 at 33-34; Ex. 21 
at 41-42) 

Sworn examination notices were sent to Mirabello, 

* Martin Adelstein, the son of Bernard Adelstein, signed 
the collective bargaining agreement on behalf of Local 1034. (Ex. 
15) In 1992, Bernard Adelstein was-barred from the IBT for 
knowingly associating with LCN members. In 1993, Martin 
Adelstein was suspended from the IBT for five years for failing 
to investigate the organized crime ties of his father. 

^ It appears that Joseph Graziano was married to Michael 
Generoso, Sr.'s daughter, Marie. (Ex. 4 at 38) 
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Generoso, Jr. and V. Generoso on April 30, 1999. (Exs. 25-27) In 
response to these notices, Richard Wilsker, Esq. ("Wilsker"), 
counsel for all three individuals, contacted the Chief 
Investigator's office and advised that Mirabello, Generoso, Jr. and 
V. Generoso are company owners and do not do bargaining unit work. 
(Ex. 29)6 wilsker stated that his clients might resign from the 
union because they could purchase health insurance cheaper 
elsewhere. (Ex. 29) On May 14, 1999, Mirabello, Generoso, Jr. and 
V. Generoso each resigned from Local 813. (Exs. 30-32) 

It appears that Mirabello is an employer ineligible for 
IBT membership. By signing the collective bargaining agreement on 
behalf of Associated, it appears that Mirabello violated Article 
XIV, Section 3 of the IBT Constitution. Mirabello's resignation 
from Local 813 in order to avoid appearing for a sworn examination 
was further evidence that his union membership was a sham. 

It appears that Generoso, Jr. and V. Generoso are not 
employed at Associated and are ineligible for IBT membership. 
Their counsel's statements and the testimony of others employed at 
companies located at 2625 Harway Avenue demonstrated that they were 
not employees of Associated. Moreover, their resignations from 
Local 813 in order to avoid appearing for sworn examinations 
provided additional evidence that their union memberships were a 

^ Wilsker also represented Mule who was also sent a sworn 
examination notice. (Exs. 8, 29) 
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sham.^ 
III. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14(c)(1) of the IBT 
Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the jurisdiction 
of the Local 813 Trustee. 
IV. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Mirabello's Local 813 Membership 

According to Local 813 records, Mirabello became a Local 
1034 member in approximately 1976. (Exs. 1-2) After Local 1034 
merged into Local 813 on May 1, 1998, Mirabello became a Local 813 
member. Mirabello's 1976 membership application stated that he was 
employed at Metropolitan Auto as a chauffeur. (Ex. 1) Local 813 
records reflected that Mirabello's dues and employer paid benefit 
contributions to the Local 1034 Health and Welfare, Pension and 
Severance Funds were paid through May 1999. (Ex. 37) 

Michael A. Mirabello, Jr. ("Mirabello, Jr.") became a 
Local 1034 member in approximately June 1994. (Exs. 22, 36) His 
address in Local 813's records was the same as Mirabello's address. 
(Ex. 24) Mirabello, Jr.'s 1994 membership application stated that 
he was employed at Associated as an extra driver. (Ex. 22) 
Mirabello, Jr.'s dues were paid through May 1999. (Ex. 36) By 
letter dated August 11, 1997, Local 1034 benefits plan was advised 

^ On May 25, 1999, Mirabello was issued a withdrawal card 
from Local 813. (Exs. 2) On June 9, Generoso, Jr. and V. 
Generoso were each issued a withdrawal card from Local 813. 
(Exs. 34-35) Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 1(g) of the IBT 
Constitution, charges can be filed against a member on 
withdrawal. 
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that Mirabello, Jr. worked for Associated part-time and 
contributions would not be made on his behalf to the Local 1034 
benefit funds. (Ex. 50) In 1999, it does not appear that 
Associated made contributions on behalf of Mirabello, Jr. to the 
Local 1034 benefit funds. (Ex. 37) 

On April 30, 1999, a sworn examination notice was sent to 
Mirabello, Jr. (Ex. 28) In response, his attorney, Wilsker, who 
also represented Mirabello, Generoso, Jr., V. Generoso and Mule, 
stated that Mirabello, Jr. may do bargaining unit work on occasion, 
but he was not regularly employed at Associated. (Ex. 29) On May 
14, 1999, the same date Mirabello, Generoso, Jr., V. Generoso and 
Mule submitted their resignations, Mirabello, Jr. submitted his 
resignation from union membership to Local 813. (Ex. 33) On May 
27, 1999, Mirabello, Jr. was issued a withdrawal card. (Ex. 36) 
B. Generoso, Jr. and V. Generoso's Local 813 Membership 

Generoso, Jr. became a Local 1034 member in approximately 
February 1988. (Exs. 18, 34) Generoso, Jr.'s 1988 membership 
application stated that he was employed at Associated as an extra 
chauffeur. (Ex. 18) V. Generoso also became an IBT member in 
approximately February 1988. (Ex. 19, 35) His membership 
application card also stated that he was employed as an extra 
chauffeur at Associated. (Ex. 19) 

After Local 1034 merged into Local 813 on May 1, 1998, 
Generoso, Jr. and V. Generoso became Local 813 members. Local 813 
records reflected that their dues and employer paid benefit 
contributions to the Local 1034 Health and Welfare, Pension and 

7 
<f 



Severance Funds were paid through May 1999. (Ex. 37) 
C. Associated Livery Service 

Associated, located at 2625 Harway Avenue, Brooklyn, New 
York, was incorporated in 1993 . (Ex. 3) The business began in 
1981. (Ex. 38) Associated provides limousines for funeral 
services. (Ex. 4 at 41) 

In a filing Associated made with the New York Department 
of State in 1997, Mirabello was listed as the President of 
Associated. (Ex. 3) A September 1998 Dun and Bradstreet report 
identified Mirabello and Mule as the Vice President and President 
of Associated, respectively. (Ex. 38) During his May 1999 sworn 
examination, Martin Hession ("Hession"), who has been employed at 
Pyramid for approximately sixteen years and is currently the 
dispatcher for Pyramid, testified that Mirabello and Mule are the 
owners of Associated. (Ex. 4 at 4, 11, 40)^ Hession testified that 
Mirabello runs Associated. (Ex. 4 at 39-40) 

Beginning in at least 1984, Associated has had a 
collective bargaining agreement with then IBT Local 1034. (Ex. 49) 
It appears that Mule signed this agreement on behalf of Associated. 
(Ex. 49) The only other collective bargaining agreement with 
Associated that Local 813 was able to locate in its files was 
signed in 1996. It appears that Mirabello as President of the 
company, signed the collective bargaining agreement between 
Associated and Local 1034 which covered chauffeurs, mechanics and 

s Pyramid and Associated share an office at 2625 Harway 
Avenue. (Ex. 4 at 13-14) 
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car washers for the period from January 29, 1996 through January 
28, 1999. (Ex. 10)^ 

In response to an April 30, 1999 sworn examination notice 
sent to Mirabello (Ex. 27), on May 4, 1999, Mirabello's attorney, 
Wilsker, advised the Chief Investigator's office that Mirabello is 
currently a company owner and does not do bargaining unit work. 
(Ex. 29) On May 14, 1999, Mirabello resigned his Local 813 
membership. (Ex. 32) 
D. Pyramid Funeral Service and Peter C. LaBella Funeral Home 

Two additional companies, Pyramid and LaBella are also 
located at 2625 Harway Avenue. (Ex. 4 at 6, 12-13) Pyramid has two 
collective bargaining agreements with Local 813. (Ex. 12 and 39) 
It appears that Mule signed these collective bargaining agreements 
on behalf of the company. (Exs. 12 and 39) 

Hession described Mule as the owner of LaBella. (Ex. 4 
at 19) LaBella does not have a collective bargaining agreement 
with Local 813. In July 1995, Mule was identified as the President 
of LaBella on a Certificate of Amendment of the Certification of 
Incorporation for LaBella. (Ex. 20) In a 1998 filing with the New 
York Department of State, Mule was identified as the Chairman of 
the Board of LaBella. (Ex. 40) 

E. Michael Generoso, Sr.'s Ties to Pyramid, Associated and 
LaBella 

During April 1988 hearings before the Permanent 

^ It appears that Mule, as Vice President of Associated, 
signed another copy of this collective bargaining agreement 
between Associated and Local 1034. (Ex. 11) 


